

# केन्द्रीय माध्यमिक शिक्षा बोर्ड

(शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार के अधीन एक स्वायत्त संगठन)

**CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION** 

(An Autonomous Organisation Under the Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

### CBSE/ACAD/JS(SG)/2024

Dated : 09.04.2024 Circular No. Acad-32/2024

भमत महोत्सव

All Heads of the Schools affiliated with CBSE

## Subject: Webinars for sensitizing schools about the CBSE Handbook – "Disaster Risk Reduction in Schools (Classes 6 to 10)" – reg.

#### **Dear Principal**

The Disaster Management course offered by the Board aims to educate students about the concept of disasters, their causes, mitigation measures and develop an awareness towards reducing the occurrence of disasters. Though, Disaster Management has been a part of the CBSE curriculum since many years, the need of the hour is to integrate the latest concept of Disaster Risk Reduction (DRR) with different subjects in the curriculum.

To give the schools better understanding of the environment, risks involved with disasters, and the need for preparedness and resilience among students and teachers, the DRR course will focus on equipping students with the skills to develop emergency response plans, put together emergency supply kits, and conduct drills and simulations. Disasters have a strong impact on an individual's emotions, so this course will emphasize coping mechanisms and approaches to face adversities.

In this pursuit, the Board is organizing webinars for the Heads/teachers of the CBSE-affiliated schools on 29th April, 2024 and 30th April, 2024. Registration is required for attending these webinars. The detailed topics of the webinar are attached as Annexure -1.

Please find below the schedule and link of google form to register for the above said webinars:

S.No.	Date	Subject Teacher (from class 6 <sup>th</sup> to 10 <sup>th</sup> )	Google Form link to register (Last date to register is 21.04.2024)
1	29.04.2024	Social Science, Mathematics	https://forms.gle/sXeiDfe9ubXxGbHe6
2	30.04.2024	Science, Hindi and English	

Please note: There will be no fee for attending these webinars.

For any query, you may contact at <u>prayog.cbse@cbseshiksha.in.</u>

With best wishes.

Dr. Joseph Emmanuel **Director (Academics)** 



'शिक्षा सदन', 17 राऊज़ एवेन्यू, इंस्टीटूशनलएरिया, नई दिल्ली–110002 'Shiksha Sadan', 17, Rouse Avenue, Institutional Area, New Delhi – 110002



फ़ोन/Telephone: 011-23211575 वेबसाइट/Website :<u>http://www.cbseacademic.nic.in</u>ई-मेल/e-mail: <u>mail to:directoracad.cbse@nic.in</u>.

# केन्द्रीय माध्यमिक शिक्षा बोर्ड

भारत केली मा सरगण्य

(शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार के अधीन एक स्वायत्त संगठन)

## आज़ादी<sub>का</sub> अमृत महोत्सव

### **CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION**



(An Autonomous Organisation Under the Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

# Copy to the respective Heads of Directorates, Organizations and Institutions as indicated below with a request to disseminate the information to all the schools under their jurisdiction:

- 1. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi-16
- 2. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Sector-62, Institutional Area, Noida-201309
- 3. The Secretary, Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS), Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Government of India.
- 4. The Secretary, Sainik Schools Society, Room No. 101, D-1 Wing, Sena Bhawan, New Delhi-110001
- 5. The Chairman, Odisha Adarsha Vidyalaya Sangathan, N-1/9, Near Doordarshan Kendra, PO Sainik School Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, Odhisha-751005
- 6. The Director of Education, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054
- 7. The Director of Public Instructions (Schools), Union Territory Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh-160017
- 8. The Director of Education, Govt. of Sikkim, Gangtok, Sikkim –737101
- 9. The Director of School Education, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar -791 111
- 10. The Director of Education, Govt. of A&N Islands, Port Blair 744101
- 11. The Director of School Education, Ladakh, Room No.101-102, Ground Floor, Council Secretariat, Kurbathang, Kargil Ladakh
- 12. The Director of School Education, Andhra Pradesh, 3rd Floor, B block, Anjaneya Towers, VTPS Rd, Bhimaraju Gutta, Ibrahimpatnam, Andhra Pradesh 521 456
- 13. The Director, Central Tibetan School Administration, ESSESS Plaza, Community Centre, Sector -3, Rohini, Delhi
- 14. The Additional Director General of Army Education, A –Wing, Sena Bhawan, DHQ, PO, New Delhi-110001
- 15. The Secretary AWES, Integrated Headquarters of MoD (Army), FDRC Building No. 202, Shankar Vihar (Near APS), Delhi Cantt-110010
- 16. DS to Chairperson, CBSE
- 17. Secretary/ Controller of Examinations/ All Directors, CBSE
- 18. All Regional Directors/ Regional Officers of CBSE with the request to send this circular to all the Heads of the affiliated schools of the Board in their respective regions
- 19. All Joint Secretary/ Deputy Secretary/ PPS/SPS/Under Secretary/Assistant Secretary, CBSE
- 20. All Head(s)/ In-Charge(s), Centre of Excellence, CBSE
- 21. In charge IT Unit with the request to put this Circular on the CBSE Academic Website
- 22. In-Charge, Library
- 23. Record File

**Director (Academics)** 



'शिक्षा सदन', 17 राऊज़ एवेन्यू, इंस्टीटूशनलएरिया, नई दिल्ली–110002 'Shiksha Sadan', 17, Rouse Avenue, Institutional Area, New Delhi – 110002



फ़ोन/Telephone: 011-23211575 वेबसाइट/Website :<u>http://www.cbseacademic.nic.in</u>ई-मेल/e-mail: <u>mail to:directoracad.cbse@nic.in</u>.



# केन्द्रीय माध्यमिक शिक्षा बोर्ड

(शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार के अधीन एक स्वायत्त संगठन)

**CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION** 

(An Autonomous Organisation Under the Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)





### <u> Annexure – 1</u>

### The schedule of the first batch and content of the webinar will be as follows:

DAY 1 (April 29 <sup>th</sup> 2024, Timings : 03:30 pm to 05:00 pm)			
Торіс	Duration		
Webinar - Orientation	7 minutes		
<ul> <li>Introduction</li> <li>Disaster Management</li> <li>Shift from Disaster Management to Disaster Risk Reduction</li> <li>Manual highlights</li> </ul>	25 minutes		
Integration of DRR and Social Science	15 minutes		
Integration of DRR and Mathematics	15 minutes		
Interdisciplinary with DRR	15 minutes		
Question and Answer	10 minutes		
Conclusion	3 minutes		

DAY 2 (April 30 <sup>th</sup> 2024, Timings : 03:30 pm to 05:00 pm)			
Торіс	Duration		
Webinar - Orientation	7 minutes		
<ul> <li>Introduction</li> <li>Disaster Management</li> <li>Shift from Disaster Management to Disaster Risk Reduction</li> <li>Manual highlights</li> </ul>	25 minutes		
Integration of DRR and Science	15 minutes		
Integration of DRR and Hindi	15 minutes		
Integration of DRR and English	15 minutes		
Question and Answer	10 minutes		
Conclusion	3 minutes		



'शिक्षा सदन', 17 राऊज़ एवेन्यू, इंस्टीटूशनलएरिया, नई दिल्ली–110002 'Shiksha Sadan', 17, Rouse Avenue, Institutional Area, New Delhi – 110002



फ़ोन/Telephone: 011-23211575 वेबसाइट/Website :<u>http://www.cbseacademic.nic.in</u>ई-मेल/e-mail: <u>mail to:directoracad.cbse@nic.in</u>.